million from December 31, 2013. Lower-cost demand, savings, and money market ("transaction") deposits increased $66.5
million and was more than offset by a $138.6 million decrease in time deposits as we continued to focus our deposit base on
clients who were interested in market- rate time deposits and in developing a banking relationship, coupled with the
California banking center and limited-service retirement center exits on December 31, 2013.

Investment Securities

Available-for-sale

Total investment securities available-for-sale were $1.2 billion at December 31, 2015, compared to $1.5 billion at December
31, 2014, a decrease of $0.3 billion, or 20%. During 2015, maturities and pay downs of available-for-sale securities totaled
$314.3 million. There were no purchases of available-for-sale securities during 2015. Available-for-sale securities acquired
from the Pine River acquisition totaled $30.1 million at the date of acquisition. Shortly after the acquisition date, the
Company sold $29.8 million of the acquired securities and recorded no gain or loss.

51

Our available-for-sale investment securities portfolio is summarized as follows for the periods indicated:

  December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
   Weighted   Weighted
  Amortized Fair Percent of average Amortized Fair  Percent of average
  cost value portfolio yield cost value  portfolio yield
Mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”):

Residential mortgage pass-through
securities issued or guaranteed by
U.S. Government agencies
or sponsored enterprises $  305,773  $  310,978   26.87 %   2.24 %   $  395,244  $  404,215   27.33 %   2.11 %

Other residential MBS issued or
guaranteed by U.S. Government
agencies or sponsored enterprises   861,321   845,543   73.07 %   1.74 %   1,088,834   1,074,580   72.64 %   1.75 %

Other securities   725   725   0.06 %   0.00 %   419   419   0.03 %   0.00 %
Total investment securities available-for-sale $ 1,167,819  $ 1,157,246   100.00 %   1.87 %   $ 1,484,497  $ 1,479,214   100.00 %   1.85 %

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, except for other securities, the entire available-for-sale investment portfolio was backed by
mortgages. The residential mortgage pass-through securities portfolio is comprised of both fixed rate and adjustable rate Federal
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“FHLMC”), Federal National Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) and Government National
Mortgage Association (“GNMA”) securities. The other mortgage-backed securities are comprised of securities backed by FHLMC,
FNMA and GNMA securities.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, adjustable rate securities comprised 7.3% and 7.4%, respectively, of the available-for-sale MBS